
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Workshop Meeting 

October 1, 2024 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 

I. Call to Order

II. Roll Call of Commissioners

III. Pledge of Allegiance

IV. Changes to the Agenda

V. Public Participation

VI. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $343,667.06

VII. Ackerman Ring Road Change Order

VIII. Place the 2024 Tax Levy on File

IX. 2023-2026 Project Update(s)

X. Staff Reports

XI. Commissioners’ Reports

XII. Adjourn



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 776.77 

94 Capital Improvements Fund 57,538.07        

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as of 

the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 61,916.88$   

Report Total: 343,667.06$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 10/1/2024

Recreation Fund 223,435.34 
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User:

Printed: 09/26/2024 - 10:54AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00015.09.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Absolute Fire Protection Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False203230

20-30-100-541300-000017103 Sprinkler Installation  940.00 10/02/2024

 940.00Check Total:

Vendor: Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: True200222

94-90-865-575110-0000206512 Signs  90.00 10/02/2024

94-90-865-575110-0000207263 Signs  175.00 10/02/2024

 265.00Check Total:

Vendor: AEP Energy Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False202129

20-30-500-570100-00008/12-9/11/2024 Electric  5,006.85 10/02/2024

20-30-450-570100-00008/12-9/11/2024 Electric  1,892.25 10/02/2024

20-00-000-570100-00008/12-9/11/2024 Electric  336.87 10/02/2024

20-30-100-570100-00008/12-9/11/2024 Electric  19,686.08 10/02/2024

 26,922.05Check Total:

Vendor: All-Out Sports Marketing Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False199203

20-21-000-525500-111218U Tournament Fees  550.00 10/02/2024

 550.00Check Total:

Vendor: Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False103965

10-00-000-521100-0000103741 April 2024 Attorney Fees  420.00 10/02/2024

 420.00Check Total:

Vendor: Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False103977

20-30-100-521600-000067632656 Pest Control  108.90 10/02/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/26/2024 - 10:54 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

20-30-450-521600-000067632658/7 Pest Control  304.70 10/02/2024

20-30-200-521300-000067632660 Pest Control  66.00 10/02/2024

20-30-200-521300-000067632661 Pest Control  119.90 10/02/2024

 599.50Check Total:

Vendor: Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False105167

20-30-100-541300-000069222744 Repair Water Heater  2,103.98 10/02/2024

 2,103.98Check Total:

Vendor: Atlas Bobcat, LLC Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False198981

10-10-000-530210-0000HT6807 Mower Parts  84.55 10/02/2024

 84.55Check Total:

Vendor: Central Turf & Irrigation Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False113456

94-90-865-575110-000047600069 Irrigation Repairs  174.96 10/02/2024

10-10-000-521315-00007682161 Irrigation Repairs  266.23 10/02/2024

 441.19Check Total:

Vendor: Jacques Chaudoir Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False203228

20-21-000-535500-1161Reimbursement Supplies  1,444.96 10/02/2024

 1,444.96Check Total:

Vendor: Colliflower Inc. Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: True173350

10-10-000-521315-000002440330 Irrigation Repairs  230.32 10/02/2024

 230.32Check Total:

Vendor: ComEd Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False115285

10-00-000-570100-00008/9-9/10/2024 Electric  1,065.89 10/02/2024

 1,065.89Check Total:

Vendor: Commeg Systems, Inc. Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: True199406

20-00-000-521400-000024090926 August 2024 Timekeeping Software  674.00 10/02/2024

10-00-000-521400-000024090926 August 2024 Timekeeping Software  674.00 10/02/2024
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 1,348.00Check Total:

Vendor: Commercial Tire Service Inc Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False115186

10-10-000-530340-00002220090255 Tire Repair  30.00 10/02/2024

 30.00Check Total:

Vendor: Conserv FS, Inc. Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False115370

94-90-865-575110-00006434929 Grass Seed  1,306.00 10/02/2024

 1,306.00Check Total:

Vendor: Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False169850

20-30-300-570200-0000August 2024 Gas  183.23 10/02/2024

20-30-100-570200-0000August 2024 Gas  787.38 10/02/2024

20-30-450-570200-0000August 2024 Gas  304.70 10/02/2024

20-30-350-570200-0000August 2024 Gas  172.25 10/02/2024

20-30-150-570200-0000August 2024 Gas  61.82 10/02/2024

20-30-200-570200-0000August 2024 Gas  296.05 10/02/2024

20-30-500-570200-0000August 2024 Gas  3,517.12 10/02/2024

 5,322.55Check Total:

Vendor: Daily Herald Media Group Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False202656

10-00-000-521150-0000301991 Public Notice  46.00 10/02/2024

 46.00Check Total:

Vendor: Dawsons Tree Service Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False200460

94-90-000-575170-000049337 Tree Pruning  680.00 10/02/2024

 680.00Check Total:

Vendor: Doty Nurseries LLC Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False203199

20-00-000-530213-0000186041 Memorial Tree  400.00 10/02/2024

94-90-000-575170-0000186255 Fall Trees  1,925.00 10/02/2024

 2,325.00Check Total:

Vendor: Dunham Woods Farm, Inc. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False119687

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/26/2024 - 10:54 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

20-22-000-525500-23101344 Summer Classes  576.00 10/02/2024

 576.00Check Total:

Vendor: DuPage Cheer & Power Tumbling Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False119680

20-21-000-525500-1241Coaching/Choreography  12,521.00 10/02/2024

 12,521.00Check Total:

Vendor: DuPage Co. Public Works Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False119690

20-00-000-570400-00005/28-7/28/2024 Water  349.76 10/02/2024

 349.76Check Total:

Vendor: East Avenue Lacrosse Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False202192

20-21-000-525500-1174Fall Fall Classes  3,850.00 10/02/2024

 3,850.00Check Total:

Vendor: Elmhurst Park District Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False123370

20-25-000-525500-57021433 One Day Trips  326.14 10/02/2024

 326.14Check Total:

Vendor: Feece Oil Co. Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: True127652

10-10-000-530500-00002232871 Diesel Oil  1,025.20 10/02/2024

 1,025.20Check Total:

Vendor: Ferguson Enterprises LLC #1550 Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False198979

20-30-450-550300-00008958087 Bathroom Repairs  476.00 10/02/2024

 476.00Check Total:

Vendor: Fitzgerald Lighting Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: True128352

10-10-000-520310-000037459 Soccer Light Repairs  825.50 10/02/2024

 825.50Check Total:

Vendor: Glenbard South High School Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False131595

20-21-000-525500-1146Summer Camps  31,720.60 10/02/2024
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 31,720.60Check Total:

Vendor: Glenbard West High School Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False199001

20-21-000-525500-1145Summer Camps  52,563.33 10/02/2024

 52,563.33Check Total:

Vendor: Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: True132271

10-10-000-550300-00009240076928 Circuit Breakers  83.08 10/02/2024

 83.08Check Total:

Vendor: Halogen Supply Company Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False199603

20-30-300-530210-0000620275 Splash Pad Pump  152.18 10/02/2024

 152.18Check Total:

Vendor: Hinsdale Nurseries Inc. Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False199621

94-90-000-575170-00001833867 Trees  406.50 10/02/2024

 406.50Check Total:

Vendor: Imaging Essentials Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False202290

20-00-000-530100-0000107475 Plotter Paper  226.18 10/02/2024

10-00-000-530100-0000107475 Plotter Paper  225.00 10/02/2024

 451.18Check Total:

Vendor: Scott Ingerson Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False203075

20-26-000-525500-6801004 Event Entertainment  400.00 10/02/2024

 400.00Check Total:

Vendor: IPS, Inc. Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False114769

94-90-930-575110-00002024-003 Repair Leak  6,300.00 10/02/2024

 6,300.00Check Total:

Vendor: L.J. Morse Construction Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False203231

94-90-860-575180-0000129891 Install Shower Panels  3,298.00 10/02/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/26/2024 - 10:54 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 3,298.00Check Total:

Vendor: Landscape Material Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False151470

94-90-865-575110-000061620 Topsoil  1,032.00 10/02/2024

 1,032.00Check Total:

Vendor: Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: True200234

20-30-100-535700-000093149 Race Shirts  2,094.83 10/02/2024

20-30-100-530270-000093442 Staff Shirts  320.65 10/02/2024

 2,415.48Check Total:

Vendor: McCann Industries Inc. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False155350

20-21-000-525500-1125P13231 Field Paint  156.00 10/02/2024

 156.00Check Total:

Vendor: Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: True156599

10-10-000-530300-000040695 Zip Ties  16.99 10/02/2024

20-30-350-530210-000040751 Spring Hinge  29.57 10/02/2024

10-10-000-530300-000040758 Spike Nail  7.98 10/02/2024

10-10-000-550400-000040762 Supplies  148.50 10/02/2024

94-90-000-575160-000040904 Marking Paint  98.33 10/02/2024

10-10-000-550300-000040949 Cables  66.84 10/02/2024

20-30-100-530210-000040950 Bolts/Washers  17.09 10/02/2024

10-10-000-550220-000041013 Repairs  38.64 10/02/2024

10-10-000-550850-000041059 Fencing  40.06 10/02/2024

10-10-000-550300-000041107 Drywall/Air Hose  65.94 10/02/2024

10-10-000-550600-000041126 District Plantings  26.88 10/02/2024

10-10-000-530250-000041238 Uniforms  56.98 10/02/2024

10-10-000-550600-000041246 District Plantings  417.57 10/02/2024

94-90-860-575180-000041302 Storage Cabinet  335.44 10/02/2024

10-10-000-530300-000041305 Cleaning Supplies  61.05 10/02/2024

94-90-860-575180-000041350 Tools  177.03 10/02/2024

20-30-100-530300-000041429 Mildew Spray  34.32 10/02/2024

10-10-000-530300-000041454 Measuring Wheel  64.97 10/02/2024
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 1,704.18Check Total:

Vendor: Midwest Mechanical Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False202644

20-30-100-530210-0000112160578 HVAC Repairs  566.50 10/02/2024

 566.50Check Total:

Vendor: Music Theatre International Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False202645

20-22-000-535500-23019922510 High School Musical 2  730.00 10/02/2024

 730.00Check Total:

Vendor: Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False161205

10-00-000-570200-00008/15-9/16/2024 Gas  47.69 10/02/2024

 47.69Check Total:

Vendor: Official Finders, LLC Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: True162999

20-21-000-525500-123227505 Umpire Fees  885.00 10/02/2024

20-21-000-525500-111127519 Umpire Fees  825.00 10/02/2024

 1,710.00Check Total:

Vendor: P.R. Streich & Sons, Inc. Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False200532

94-90-860-575180-000055059 Lift Installation  2,641.49 10/02/2024

 2,641.49Check Total:

Vendor: PDRMA Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False101134

20-00-000-565100-0000September 2024 Health Insurance  18,412.18 10/02/2024

55-00-000-565100-0000September 2024 Health Insurance  776.77 10/02/2024

10-00-000-560600-0000September 2024 Employment Practice  1,369.46 10/02/2024

20-30-500-565100-0000September 2024 Health Insurance  1,452.35 10/02/2024

20-30-350-565100-0000September 2024 Health Insurance  1,895.65 10/02/2024

20-30-450-565100-0000September 2024 Health Insurance  1,780.48 10/02/2024

10-00-000-560600-0000September 2024 Cyber Liability  281.53 10/02/2024

20-30-200-565100-0000September 2024 Health Insurance  934.98 10/02/2024

10-00-000-560600-0000September 2024 Property Insurance  5,452.15 10/02/2024

10-00-000-560200-0000September 2024 Workers Compensation  4,041.80 10/02/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/26/2024 - 10:54 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

10-00-000-560600-0000September 2024 Liability Insurance  2,917.00 10/02/2024

20-30-400-565100-0000September 2024 Health Insurance  527.02 10/02/2024

20-30-150-565100-0000September 2024 Health Insurance  90.72 10/02/2024

10-10-000-565100-0000September 2024 Health Insurance  20,305.70 10/02/2024

10-00-000-560600-0000September 2024 Pollution Liability  169.37 10/02/2024

20-30-100-565100-0000September 2024 Health Insurance  8,466.22 10/02/2024

20-30-300-565100-0000September 2024 Health Insurance  465.40 10/02/2024

10-00-000-565100-0000September 2024 Health Insurance  5,343.40 10/02/2024

 74,682.18Check Total:

Vendor: Pentegra Systems Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: True200149

94-90-000-575110-000067470 Remote Support  77.50 10/02/2024

20-30-100-540700-000068630 Video/Audio Repairs  455.00 10/02/2024

 532.50Check Total:

Vendor: Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: True200177

20-30-200-530300-0000308305 Supplies  189.24 10/02/2024

20-30-100-530300-0000308305 Supplies  710.19 10/02/2024

 899.43Check Total:

Vendor: Plaques Plus, Inc. Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: True171043

20-30-100-535700-0000J0905-106 Medals  95.60 10/02/2024

20-21-000-535500-1232J0911-75 Trophies  359.40 10/02/2024

 455.00Check Total:

Vendor: Race Time Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False199378

20-30-100-535700-0000V0915 Race Timing  1,050.00 10/02/2024

 1,050.00Check Total:

Vendor: Rainbow Ecoscience Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: True203042

10-10-000-550400-0000127098 Herbicide  588.84 10/02/2024

 588.84Check Total:

Vendor: Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: True173930

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/26/2024 - 10:54 AM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

10-10-000-530210-00006060703 Filters  90.53 10/02/2024

 90.53Check Total:

Vendor: Schindler Elevator Corporation Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False199693

20-30-200-521600-00007100576961 Annual Testing  250.00 10/02/2024

 250.00Check Total:

Vendor: Service Sanitation, Inc. Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: True178125

20-21-000-525500-12328941133 Port O Let Fees  296.40 10/02/2024

 296.40Check Total:

Vendor: S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: True201768

20-30-150-570300-0000234648 District-Wide Phones October 2024  18.64 10/02/2024

10-10-000-570300-0000234648 District-Wide Phones October 2024  133.22 10/02/2024

20-00-000-570300-0000234648 District-Wide Phones October 2024  606.53 10/02/2024

10-00-000-570300-0000234648 District-Wide Phones October 2024  606.53 10/02/2024

20-30-300-570300-0000234648 District-Wide Phones October 2024  105.24 10/02/2024

20-30-100-570300-0000234648 District-Wide Phones October 2024  393.82 10/02/2024

20-30-500-570300-0000234648 District-Wide Phones October 2024  55.74 10/02/2024

 1,919.72Check Total:

Vendor: Suburban Door Check & Lock Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: True182050

10-10-000-530900-0000573449 Key Duplication  8.10 10/02/2024

94-90-865-575110-0000573450 Key Duplication  67.50 10/02/2024

20-30-100-530300-0000573668 Interior Trilogy Locks  3,595.00 10/02/2024

94-90-000-575110-0000573697 Door Replacement  4,119.00 10/02/2024

 7,789.60Check Total:

Vendor: Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False203194

20-30-100-530300-0000158464801 Fan Rentals  1,209.10 10/02/2024

 1,209.10Check Total:

Vendor: Swank Motion Pictures Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False182470

20-30-450-521600-0000RG2298132 Event Movie  445.00 10/02/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/26/2024 - 10:54 AM) Page 9
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 445.00Check Total:

Vendor: The Davey Tree Expert Company Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False202335

10-10-000-550700-0000918875264 Tree Replacement  4,875.00 10/02/2024

 4,875.00Check Total:

Vendor: The Fitness Connection Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: True128351

20-30-100-530210-000056508/503 Equipment Repairs  1,798.67 10/02/2024

 1,798.67Check Total:

Vendor: Jordann Tomasek Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: True200735

20-00-000-521650-0000382 Graphic Design  450.00 10/02/2024

 450.00Check Total:

Vendor: Tressler LLP Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False185260

10-00-000-521100-0000494140 Professional Services  2,820.00 10/02/2024

 2,820.00Check Total:

Vendor: Daniel Tripp Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: True202650

20-00-000-585270-0000Mileage August 2024 Mileage  18.09 10/02/2024

 18.09Check Total:

Vendor: Uline Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False199517

20-21-000-535500-1161183193812 Equipment  245.15 10/02/2024

20-21-000-535500-1232183193812 Equipment  166.16 10/02/2024

 411.31Check Total:

Vendor: V3 Companies Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: True189350

10-10-000-550200-0000824644 Soccer Fields Robot Layout  2,400.00 10/02/2024

20-21-000-525500-1127824644 Soccer Fields Robot Layout  2,400.00 10/02/2024

 4,800.00Check Total:

Vendor: Village of Glen Ellyn Alarms Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False202015

20-30-300-521600-00005800 False Alarms  100.00 10/02/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/26/2024 - 10:54 AM) Page 10
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 100.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 277,934.17

 66
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User:

Printed: 09/26/2024 -  9:07AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00014.09.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False200675

94-90-805-575150-0000Permit Fee  20,687.91 09/19/2024

 20,687.91Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 20,687.91

 1
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User:

Printed: 09/25/2024 -  9:44AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00012.09.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Cash Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False170268

20-21-000-525500-1125Tournament Concessions  2,000.00 09/25/2024

 2,000.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 2,000.00

 1
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User:

Printed: 09/24/2024 -  1:27PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00011.09.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: AEP Energy Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False202129

20-00-000-570100-00008/12-9/11/2024 Electric  86.50 09/20/2024

20-30-200-570100-00008/12-9/11/2024 Electric  3,130.96 09/20/2024

 3,217.46Check Total:

Vendor: ComEd Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False115285

10-00-000-570100-00008/9-9/10/2024 Electric  26.46 09/20/2024

 26.46Check Total:

Vendor: Johnson Controls Security Solutions Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False185380

20-30-100-570300-0000Monitoring 10/1-12/31/2024  255.00 09/20/2024

 255.00Check Total:

Vendor: T-Mobile Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False200963

10-00-000-585815-0000AED Monitoring 8/12-9/11/2024  47.00 09/20/2024

 47.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 3,545.92

 4
